Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Chip Resistors General Information 8
Specification	overview 8
Ordering information - Global part number 13
Ordering information - North America 15
IEC publication 63, SPQ,  last digit of 12NC 16
Chip Resistors Selection Charts 17
RC	-	Thick	film	chip	resistors 17
RC	-	Thick	film	general	purpose	chip	resistors,	01005	to	2512 17
RC	-	Thick	film	high	ohmic	chip	resistors 22
RC	-	Thick	film	high	ohmic	chip	resistors,	0805	/	1206 22
RE	-	Thick	film	precision	grade	chip	resistors 24
RE	-	Thick	film	precision	grade	chip	resistors,	0402	to	1206 24
RT	-	Thin	film	high	precision	high	stability	chip	resistors 27
RT	-	Thin	film	high	precision	high	stability	chip	resistors,	0402	to	2512 27
YC/TC	-	Thick	film	array	/	network	chip	resistors 31
YC/TC	-	Thick	film	array	/	network	chip	resistors				 31
YC/TC	-	Arrays,	convex	/	concave	/	flat		 33
YC	-	Networks,	T-type	/	L-type 34
RL	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	chip	resistors 35
RL	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	chip	resistors,	0402	to	2512 35
RL	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic,	high	power	chip	resistors,	0402	/	1206 39
PT	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors 40
PT	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	0402	to	2512 40
PT	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	wide	termination 43
PT	-	Thick	film	low	ohmic	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	wide	termination,	0815 43
PR/PA/PF/PH/PE	-	Current	sensors	-	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors 46
PR/PA/PF/PH/PE	-	Current	sensors	-	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	0402	to	4527 46
PE/PF	-	Current	sensors	-	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	wide	termination 51
PE/PF	-	Current	sensors	-	low	T.	C.	R.	chip	resistors,	wide	termination,	0612	to	0830 51
PS - Current sensors - low T. C. R. chip resistors, 4 termination 54
PS - Current sensors - low T. C. R. chip resistors, 4 termination, 0306 to 1225 54
AR - NiAu termination chip resistors 57
AR - NiAu termination chip resistors, 0402 to 1206 57
SR - Surge chip resistors 60
SR - Surge chip resistors, 0402 to 2512 60
RV - High voltage chip resistors 63
RV - High voltage chip resistors, 0603 to 2512 63
TR - Trimmable chip resistors 66
TR - Trimmable chip resistors, 0402 to 1206 66
AF - Sulfur resistant chip resistors 69
AF - Sulfur resistant chip resistors, 0201 to 2512 69
AF - Sulfur resistant chip resistors, Arrays 72
AC - Automotive grade chip resistors 75
AC - Automotive grade chip resistors, 0402 to 2512 75
AT - RF attenuator chip resistors 78
AT - RF attenuator chip resistors, 0404 78
5
Table of Contents
Chip Resistors Engineering Design Kits 81
Engineering design kits 81
Engineering design books      81
MLCC General Information 84
Specification	overview	 84
Ordering information - Global part number 85
Thickness classes and packing quantities for all series 87
MLCC Selection Charts 88
NP0 - General purpose 88
NP0 - General purpose 16 to 50V, 01005 to 0603 89
NP0 - General purpose 16 to 50V, 0805 to 1812 91
NP0 - Medium & High voltage 93
NP0 - Medium voltage, 0402 to 0805 94
NP0	-	Medium	voltage,	1206	/	1210 95
NP0 - High voltage, 0805 to 1210 96
NP0	-	High	voltage,	1808	/	1812 97
NP0 - High frequency 98
NP0 - High frequency, 01005 to 0805 98

 3. Global Part Number is the preferred clear text code for ordering Yageo and Phycomp branded products.
Chip Resistors General Information
Ordering information - Global part number
14
Global part number - Power enhancement
R L 0 8 0 5 J R ―  7 W 0 R 0 1 5 L
Series name (code 1-2) Default code (code 17)
	RC	=	Thick	film	general	purpose L	/	Z	=	Default	code
	RL	=	Thick	film	low	ohmic
PT	=	Thick	film	low	ohmic	low	T.	C.	R. Resistance (code 12-16)
	PR/PA/PF/PE	=	Current	sensor	-	low	T.	C.	R. 0U5	=	0.0005Ω
PS = Current sensor - low T.C.R, 4 termination 0R01	=	0.01Ω
 	0R1	 =	0.1Ω
Size code (code 3-6)
	(inch	/	metric) Taping reel (code 10-11)
0306 = 0.8 x 1.6 07 = 7 inch Dia. reel
0508 = 1.25 x 2.0 7W = 7 inch Dia. reel
0612 = 1.6 x 3.2  2 x standard power type
0805 = 2.0 x 1.25 7T = 7 inch Dia. reel
0815 = 2.15 x 3.75  3 x standard power type
1206 = 3.2 x 1.6 47 = 7 inch Dia. reel
1225 = 3.2 x 6.35  4 x standard power type
2010 = 5.0 x 2.5 57 = 7 inch Dia. reel
2512 = 6.35 x 3.2  5 x standard power type
4527 = 11.0 x 7.0
T. C. R. (code 9)
Tolerance (code 7) E	=	±50	ppm/°C
 F = ±1% M	=	±75	ppm/°C
 G = ±2% 	F	=	±100	ppm/°C
 J = ±5%  	G	=	±200	ppm/°C
“―”	=	Based	on	spec.
Packing style (code 8 ) (―	for	thick	film	only)
R = Paper tape reel
K = Embossed plastic tape reel
Global part number - Arrays & Networks
Y C 1 6 4 ― J R ― 0 7 1 0 R L
Series name (code 1-2) Default code (code 17)
 YC = Array & Network
(convex	/	flat)	thick	film
TC	=	Array	(concave)	thick	film Resistance (code 12-16)
AF	=	Sulfur	resistant	array	(Convex)	thick	film 0R = Jumper
	0R1	 =	0.1Ω
Size code (inch) (code 3-4) 1R	 =	1Ω
10 = 0201 x 2  (0202) 	10R	 =	10Ω
        0201 x 4  (0204) 	100R	=	100Ω
12 = 0402 x 2  (0404) 1K	 =	1	000Ω
        0402 x 4  (0408)  1M = 100 000 000
15	=	10Pin/8R	(0612)
16 = 0603 x 2  (0606) Taping reel (code 10-11)
        0603 x 4  (0612) 07 = 7 inch Dia. reel
24 = 0602 x 8  (0616) 10 = 10 inch Dia. reel
32 = 1206 x 4  (1224) 13 = 13 inch Dia. reel
35	=	10Pin/8R	(1225)
T.C.R. (code 9)
Number of resistors (code 5) "―"	=	Based	on	spec.
2 = 2 resistors
4 = 4 resistors Packing style (code 8 )
8 = 8 resistors R = Paper tape reel
K = Embossed plastic tape reel
Schematic (code 6)
L = L-type (for YC358) Tolerance (code 7)
T	=	T-type	(for	YC158/358) F = ±1%
M = Reverse type J = ±5% (for Jumper ordering)
H = Reverse & Half type
“―”	=	Based	on	spec.
Chip Resistors General Information
Ordering information - Global part number
15
Phycomp CTC ordering code - North America
Ordering example: 9C06031A10R0FKHFT = R-Chip 0603, 10R0, 1%, 5K reel
1-2 3-6 7-8 9-12 13 14 15-16 17
X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Series name (code 1-2) Packing style (code 17 )

RC - Thick film general purpose chip resistors, 01005 to 2512
Global	part	number	-	Preferred	type	for	ordering	Yageo	/	Phycomp	branded	products
Ordering example: RC0402JR-07100KL
R C 0 4 0  2 J R ― 0 7 1 0 0 K L
Series name (code 1-2) Default code(1/2) (code 17)
	RC	=	General	purpose	thick	film
Resistance (code 12-16)
Size code (code 3-6)  0R = Jumper
	(inch	/	metric)  	10R	 =	10Ω
0100 = 0.4 x 0.2 	100R	=	100Ω
0201 = 0.6 x 0.3 	100K	=	100KΩ
0402 = 1.0 x 0.5
0603 = 1.6 x 0.8 Taping reel (code 10-11)
0805 = 2.0 x 1.25 07 = 7 inch Dia. reel
1206 = 3.2 x 1.6 10 = 10 inch Dia. reel
1210 = 3.2 x 2.6 13 = 13 inch Dia. reel
1218 = 3.2 x 4.5 7D = 7 inch Dia. reel,
         2 x standard quantity2010 = 5.0 x 2.5
2512 = 6.35 x 3.2 7W = 7 inch Dia. reel,
         2 x standard power
Tolerance (code 7)
 B = ±0.1% T. C. R. (code 9)
 D = ±0.5% “―”	=	Based	on	spec.
 F = ±1% (―	for	thick	film	only)
 J = ±5%  (for Jumper ordering)
Packing style (code 8 )
R = Paper tape reel
K = Embossed plastic tape reel
C = Bulk cassette
S = ESD safe reel
Note:	1.	All	of	our	RSMD	products	are	RoHS	compliant.	"LFP"	of	the	internal	2D	reel	label	mentions	"Lead	Free	Process"
 2. Letter L is system default code for ordering only
21
Chip Resistors Selection Charts
RC - Thick film general purpose chip resistors, 01005 to 2512
Phycomp worldwide - Traditional type
General	purpose	thick	film	/	RC	series
Size: inch (mm) 0201 (0603) 0402 (1005) 0603 (1608) 0805 (2012)
Power 1/20	W 1/16	W 1/10	W 1/8	W
Tolerance +5% +1% +5% +1% +5% +1% +5% +1%
Resistance E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96
Packing paper tape paper tape paper tape paper tape
Quantity 5 000 --- --- --- --- 2322 702 60...L 2322 704 6.…L 2322 730 61...L 2322 734 6.…L
10 000 2322 803 70...L 2322 806 7.…L 2322 705 70...L 2322 706 7.…L 2322 702 70...L 2322 704 7.…L 2322 730 71...L 2322 734 7.…L
20 000 2322 806 80...L 2322 806 8.…L --- --- 2322 702 81...L 2322 704 8.…L 2322 730 81...L 2322 734 8.…L
50 000 2322 803 60...L 2322 806 6.…L 2322 705 87...L 2322 706 8.…L --- --- --- ---
Jumper 5 000 --- --- --- --- 2322 702 96001L --- 2322 730 91002L ---
10 000 2322 803 91001L --- 2322 705 91001L --- 2322 702 97001L --- 2322 730 91003L ---
20 000 --- --- --- --- 2322 702 92002L --- 2322 730 92002L ---
50 000 --- --- 2322 705 91007L --- --- --- --- ---
For ordering rules: See	page	14	for	E24	/	E96	values	and	the	last	4	or	3	digits	of	the	12NC	catalogue	number
Phycomp worldwide - Traditional type
General	purpose	thick	film	/	RC	series
Size: inch (mm) 1206 (3216) 1210 (3225) 1218 (3248) 2010 (5025) 2512 (6432)
Power 1/4	W 1/2	W 1 W 3/4	W 1 W
Tolerance +5% +1% +5% +1% +5% +1% +5% +1% +5% +1%
Resistance E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96 E24 E24	/	E96
Packing paper tape paper tape blister tape blister tape blister tape
Quantity 4 000 --- --- --- --- 2322 735 64...L 2322 735 7.…L 2322 760 60...L 2322 761 6.…L 2322 762 60...L 2322 763 6.…L
5 000 2322 711 61...L 2322 724 6.…L 2390 735 70...L 2390 735 3.…L --- --- --- --- --- ---
10 000 2322 711 51...L 2322 724 7.…L --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---